Trading halt and announcement of Equity Raising Tuesday, 7 April 2020

Institutional Placement bookbuild Tuesday, 7 April 2020

Announcement of results of Placement and trading halt lifted Wednesday, 8 April 2020

Settlement of units under the Placement Wednesday, 15 April 2020

Allotment and normal trading of Placement units Thursday, 16 April 2020

UPP offer opens and Booklet dispatched Monday, 20 April 2020

UPP offer closing date Friday, 8 May 2020

UPP allotment date Friday, 15 May 2020

Despatch of holding statements and normal trading of new units issued under the UPP Wednesday, 20 May 2020

1. The above timetable is indicative only and subject to change. All times represent Sydney time. SCP reserves the right to amend any or all of these events, dates and times subject to
the Corporations Act 2001 (Cth), ASX Listing Rules and other applicable laws. The commencement of quotation and trading of new securities is subject to confirmation from ASX

slideslide

APPENDICES

13

slideslide

PRO-FORMA BALANCE SHEET

14

$m 31 December 2019

Post Balance Date

Adjustments

Pro-forma Pre-

Placement
1

Placement

Pro-forma Post-

Placement
2

UPP

Pro-forma Post-

Placement and UPP
3

Cash 3.8 - 3.8 111.5 115.3 50.0 165.3

Assets - held for sale 21.5 (21.5) - - - - -

Investment properties 3,232.8 - 3,232.8 - 3,232.8 - 3,232.8

Investment in CQR 28.9 - 28.9 - 28.9 - 28.9

Other assets 203.3 (8.5) 194.8 - 194.8 - 194.8

Total assets 3,490.3 3,460.3 3,571.8 3,621.8

Debt 1,222.2 (57.9) 1,164.3 (132.0) 1,032.3 - 1,032.3

Accrued distribution 69.9 - 69.9 - 69.9 - 69.9

Other liabilities 60.7 - 60.7 - 60.7 - 60.7

Total liabilities 1,352.8 1,294.9 1,162.9 1,162.9

Net tangible assets (NTA) 2,137.5 2,165.4 2,408.9 2,458.9

Number of units (period-end) (m) 931.8 10.3 942.1 115.7 1,057.8 23.1 1,081.0

NTA per unit ($) 2.29 2.30 2.28 2.27

Gearing4 34.2% 32.8% 25.5% 24.0%

1. Pre-Equity Raise pro-forma 31 December 2019 balance sheet adjusted for the sale of Cowes, SURF 1 return of capital and underwritten DRP in January 2020
2. 31 December 2019 pro-forma post Placement. Calculated pre the impact of the UPP. Assumes that of the Placement proceeds, $132 million will be used to repay SCP’s drawn bilateral facilities as at March

2020, with the remaining Placement proceeds assumed to be retained as cash and available to repay debt and pursue acquisition opportunities as they arise
3. 31 December 2019 pro-forma post Placement and UPP. Assumes that the UPP proceeds are retained as cash and available to repay debt and pursue acquisition opportunities as they arise